ORDINANCE NO. 4115

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE SALARY OF THE CITY MANAGER

RECITALS.

On July 18, 2007 the City Council adopted Resolution 110-07 appointing Laurie M. Kadrich as City Manager. A copy of that resolution is attached and incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth.

Pursuant to the City Charter the salary of the City Manager is set by ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION:

That the salary of the City Manager, Laurie M. Kadrich, is and shall be set as of May 1, 2007 at \$150,000.00 per year and as customarily prorated for any period of less than one year, to compensate her for her service to the City of Grand Junction in accordance with the Charter, ordinances and her employment agreement.

The City Council does authorize the President of the Council to take such action as is necessary or required, consistent with this Ordinance, to affect the same.

Introduced on first reading this 15th day of August, 2007.

Passed and adopted on second reading this 5th day of September, 2007.

	<u>/s/ James J. Doody</u> James J. Doody
	President of the Council
A.(.)	President of the Council
Attest:	
/s/ Stephanie Tuin	
Stephanie Tuin	
City Clerk	

RESOLUTION NO. 110-07

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING LAURIE M. KADRICH AS CITY MANAGER

RECITALS:

Pursuant to §56 of the Grand Junction City Charter, the City Council shall appoint a City Manager, who shall be the Chief Executive Officer to the City.

The City Council has determined that Laurie M. Kadrich shall be appointed to that office, having demonstrated that she possesses experience in city management as required by the Charter.

Ms. Kadrich has served as the Acting City Manager since May 2007 following her appointment as Deputy City Manager in January of that year.

Prior to her service for the City, Ms. Kadrich was the manager of Cody, Wyoming.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION THAT:

Laurie M. Kadrich is appointed as City Manager for the City of Grand Junction, effective immediately. The appointment is subject to final negotiation and adoption of a mutually acceptable employment contract.

Passed and adopted this 18th day of July 2007.

/s/: Bonnie Beckstein Bonnie Beckstein President of the Council Pro Tem

Attest:

/s/: Stephanie Tuin Stephanie Tuin City Clerk